## BOARD MEETING DATE: June 2, 2023

## AGENDA NO. 2

- PROPOSAL: Set Public Hearings August 4, 2023 to Consider Adoption of and/or Amendments to South Coast AQMD Rules and Regulations:
  - A. <u>Determine That Proposed Amended Rule 1153.1– Emissions of</u> <u>Oxides of Nitrogen from Commercial Food Ovens, Is Exempt from</u> <u>CEQA and Amend Rule 1153.1</u>

Proposed Amended Rule 1153.1 applies to RECLAIM and non-RECLAIM facilities and is being amended to update NOx emission limits to reflect BARCT and to establish future effective dates for zero-emission limits for certain categories of commercial food ovens. The proposed amendments also update and clarify rule provisions and the rule structure and includes an alternative compliance schedule plan for zero-emission limits. This action is to adopt the Resolution: 1) Determining that Proposed Amended Rule 1153.1 – Emissions of Oxides of Nitrogen from Commercial Food Ovens, is exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act; and 2) Amending Rule 1153.1 – Emissions of Oxides of Nitrogen from Covens. (To Be Reviewed: Stationary Source Committee, June 16, 2023)

B. <u>Determine That Proposed Amended Rule 2202 – On-Road Motor</u> Vehicle Options, Is Exempt from CEQA and Amend Rule 2202

Proposed Amended Rule 2202 will require limited new reporting from large employers already covered by the existing rule, as well as minor administrative updates. The new reporting will inform a potential new rule amendment that would be developed beginning in 2024. This action is to adopt the Resolution: 1) Determining that Proposed Amended Rule 2202 – On-Road Motor Vehicle Options, is exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act, and 2) Amending Rule 2202 – On-Road Motor Vehicle Options. (Reviewed: Mobile Source Committee, May 19, 2023) The complete text of the proposed amended rule, staff report and other supporting documents will be available from the South Coast AQMD's Public Information Center at (909) 396-2001, or Mr. Derrick Alatorre – Deputy Executive Officer/Public Advisor, South Coast AQMD, 21865 Copley Drive, Diamond Bar, CA 91765, (909) 396-2432, <u>dalatorre@aqmd.gov</u> and on the Internet (<u>www.aqmd.gov</u>) as of July 5, 2023.

## **RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:**

Set public hearings August 4, 2023 to determine that Proposed Amended Rule 1153.1 is exempt from CEQA and Amend Rule 1153.1; and determine that Proposed Amended Rule 2202 is exempt from CEQA and Amend Rule 2202.

Wayne Nastri Executive Officer

FT